
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

September 4, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: __________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Subrecipient Agreement with Friends of Canby Adult Center 
for meal delivery and transportation services to older adults. Amendment Value is $263,792 

for 1 year. Total Agreement Value is $954,235 for 3 years. Funding is through the Oregon 
Department of Human Services and Statewide Transportation Improvement Funds. 

No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

• Original Agreement September 7, 2023, Agenda Item 20230907 III.C.18;
• Amendment #01 Approved by County Administrator, May 2, 2024
• Amendment #02 July 25, 2024, Agenda Item 20240724 III.F.12
• Amendment #03 Approved by County Administrator, April 21, 2025

Performance 
Clackamas This funding aligns with the County’s Performance Clackamas goal to 

ensure safe, secure and livable communities.

Counsel Review Yes-Sarah Foreman Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Tracy Garell, Director Contact Phone 503-655-8641

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services 
requests approval of an Amendment to a Subrecipient Agreement with the Canby Adult Center to 
provide Older Americans Act (OAA) funded and related services for persons living in the Canby area. 
These services connect residents with resources tailored to meet their individual needs, enabling them 
to remain independent and active in the community. 

Amendment #04 adds a new fiscal year budget to fund an additional year of service for older adults, 
including Congregate and Home-Delivered Meals, transportation, and information & referral services.  
No County General Funds are involved. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that 
the Board of County Commissioners approve 
Amendment #04 (11247) and authorize Chair Roberts or 
his designee to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing & Human Services 

For Filing Use Only 


















	H3S #14 Canby Adult Center Amend 4 Staff Report, Sept 2025-Q - Clean
	H3S #14 Amendment 4 24-002 - A4 - FINAL - Canby Adult Center_signed
	Signature Page

